
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.   

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
21 January 2022 

Dear Councillor 
 

 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 1 February 2022 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Service Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 January 
and 18 January (special) 2022 (previously circulated). 
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 11  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)    LGA - Corporate Peer Challenge (Forward Plan Reference FP1102) 
(Pages 7 - 36) 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the Local Government Association’s 
(LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge. 
 

8.   RECOMMENDATION FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Recommendations from the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the 6 January 2022. 
 

(a)    Revision of the Council's Window Repairs and Replacement Policy 
(Pages 37 - 42) 

 Recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 6 
January 2022 on the Revision of the Council’s Window repairs and 
replacement policy. 
 

9.   QUARTER 3 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 (Pages 
43 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the capital expenditure and associated 
capital funding as at the end of Quarter 3 (December 2021). 
 

10.   QUARTER 3 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 (Pages 
57 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the forecast revenue outturn position as at 
31 December 2021 for the financial year 2021-22 and outlines the main 
variances from the original budget for both the General Fund (GF) and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 13, 14 and 15 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private financial 
or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 



PART II 
 

13.   ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following item of an exempt nature:- 
 

(a)    Housing Maintenance Procurement Update (Forward Plan Reference 
FP1093) (Pages 89 - 102) 

 Report of the Chief Executive on an update on the Housing 
Maintenance Procurement. 
 

(b)    Minor Building Works (Forward Plan Reference FP1100) (Pages 103 - 
108) 

 Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the Award of Minor Building 
Works Contract. 
 

14.   PROPOSAL TO CONSULT WITH TENANTS ABOUT THE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF A HOUSING SCHEME, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 
(Pages 109 - 116) 
 

 Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the proposal to consult with the 
tenants at Green Vale, Welwyn Garden City. 
 

15.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

D.Bell (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Boulton 
 

N.Pace 
B.Sarson 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston 
Executive Member: Cllr Nick Pace 
Not Ward Specific 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LAW AND ADMINISTRATION 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meeting on 4 January 2022:- 

Minute Action Responsible Status/ 
Date Completed 

66.1 Budget Proposals and Medium 
Term Financial Forecasts 
2022/23 

Richard Baker Reported to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 January, Special 
Cabinet on 18 January and Council on 
2 February 2022. 

66.2 Proposed Appointment of 
Specialist Electoral Printers 

John Merron The contract is due to start at the end 
of January. 

67.1 Affordable Housing: 9,000 
Level 

Sian Chambers An officer group has been set up to 
commence the review. 

70.1 Award of Contract Campus 
West Decked Car Park 

Andrew Harper The contract is due to start in March 
2022.  

 
 

 

During the period 22 December 2021 to 24 January 2022, the following decisions were taken by 
Cabinet Members exercising their individual delegated powers in accordance with paragraph 18 of the 
Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

 Action Responsible Status / Date Completed 

2022- 01 Electric Vehicle Charging 
Points – Clarification of 
Company Name 

(Decision taken 14 January 
2022) 

Durk Reyner Clarification of the company name in the 
Cabinet report dated 14 October 2020 
was made on 14 January 2022. 

2022-02 Award of ICT Consultancy 
Contract 

(Decision was taken on 20 
January 2022) 

Richard 
Baker 

To award the ICT Consultancy contract 
to Constellia Limited (who will 
subcontract to SOCITM Advisory). 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Ka Ng 
Executive Member: Cllr Tony Kingsbury 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

LGA – CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 As part of the Local Government Association’s (LGA) sector led improvement offer, 
councils can agree to undertake a ‘Corporate Peer Challenge’. This consists of a 
team of councillors and senior officers from different councils spending a number 
of days gathering information, speaking to councillors, staff, stakeholders and 
customers, to form a view on how the council is performing. 

1.2 The Council was last visited by the LGA peer team in January 2019.  The global 
coronavirus pandemic prevented the peer team from revisiting during 2020 to 
review progress against the council’s action plan.  The Council has changed 
substantially since the last review, including a new Chief Executive being in post 
since November 2020 and politically it had transitioned from no overall political 
control to a conservative majority.  Following discussions with the Chief Executive, 
Leader and the LGA, it was agreed to undertake a second peer challenge.  This 
took place between the 18-20 October and the initial findings were presented to 
political group leaders, Cabinet, Chief Executive, Extended Corporate 
Management Team and the project team.   

1.3 The feedback report (Appendix 1) is a helpful and honest assessment of the 
council and includes six recommendations for further improvement. It recognises 
that Welwyn Hatfield is a good council with committed officer and political 
leadership.  It also praises the council for continuing to deliver on its modernisation 
programme, corporate peer challenge action plan and capital projects throughout 
the pandemic. The peer team were also impressed with the progress made given 
the other competing priorities during this time. 

1.4 Following the receipt of the report, an action plan has been developed (Appendix 
2) which sets out the actions the council will now take to implement the 
recommendations. 

1.5 The council would like to acknowledge and thank the Peer Team for their hard 
work and focus during the three days of their visit. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet notes the Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report and 
recommendations at Appendix 1. 

2.2 Cabinet agrees the Corporate Peer Challenge action plan at Appendix 2 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



- 2 - 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Peer challenges are delivered by experienced elected member and officer peers. 
The make-up of the peer team reflected the focus of the peer challenge and peers 
were selected on the basis of their relevant expertise. The peers were:  

• Paul Shackley - Chief Executive Peer, Rushmoor Borough Council  

• Cllr Duncan McGinty - Member Peer, Leader, Sedgmoor District Council  

• Cllr Steve Sankey – Member Peer (shadow), Cabinet member, East 
Staffordshire Borough Council  

• Natalie Wigman - Officer Peer, Corporate Director 
[...]
tive and Compliance Manager 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No:  

For Decision 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 January 2022- 
 
Recommended revision of the Council’s Window Repairs and Replacement Policy 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed several recommendations at their 

meeting on Thursday 6 January 2022, one of which was to amend the current 
Window Repairs and Replacement Policy. This report provides the Cabinet with an 
opportunity to consider this recommendation and appropriate next steps. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That Cabinet agree the proposed amendments to the Window Repairs and 

Replacement Policy recommended by OSC (as set out in Appendix A) 
 
2.2. That once agreed, the proposed amendments are circulated to the Cabinet Housing 

Panel for their review 
 
2.3. Should the Cabinet Housing Panel agree the amendments, that the policy be 

revised via an Executive Member Decision Notice 
 
3. Explanation 

 
3.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a Task and Finish Panel to 

review the Council’s performance in housing maintenance and repairs. This Panel 
reported its finding to OSC on Thursday 6 January 2022. 
 
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=290&MId=1326 
 

3.2. One of the recommendations of the Panel, which was unanimously agreed by OSC, 
was to amend the Window Repairs and Replacement Policy. Currently the policy 
advises that in instances where there is a pool of water or misting between the panes 
of glass, the council would consider replacement of the glazed sealed unit, but only 
in the lounge, kitchen or dining room as these rooms were considered priority for 
viewing.  The Task and Finish Panel, and OSC agreed, that the glazed seals unit 
should be replaced regardless of what room had been affected. 
 

3.3. The suggested amend
[...]
ny repair the Council will check to see if the windows are still under warranty or due for 
replacement in the near future.  Where the repair item is still under warranty, this work will be carried out 
under that warranty.  

 
Where the windows are due to be replaced within the next 12-18 months, the Council will only carry out minor 
repairs unless there are exceptional reasons for major repairs or replacement.  The Council will make 
reference to the Housing, Health and Safety Rating System, available at www.GOV.UK and consider 
replacement where this determines that there is significant hazard(s) caused by defective windows(s). 

 
 Risk of falling out and cannot be refixed 
 They do not protect from the elements  
 Scaffolding is already erected and a replacement is deemed  

necessary  
 
 

Page 39

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/
mailto:homeownershipaccounts@welhat.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

7. Information for tenants 
 

• Double glazed sealed units  
 
Where there is a pool of water or misting between the panes of glass the council will; 

 Replace Consider replacement of the glazed sealed unit (not the complete window) but only in the 
lounge, kitchen or dining room. (These rooms are considered as priority for viewing).  
 

 If a tenant requires other windows to be replaced this can be arranged at their own cost and 
undertaken privately.  Before any work is undertaken you will need to complete a Home 
Improvements and Alterations Application form, available on our website, www.welhat.gov.uk 
 

The replacement of the double glazed sealed unit will only be considered as below: 
 

 Where the window is not under guarantee or due for replacement within the next 18 months.  
 

 Where windows are due for replacement a decision will be made on whether the severity requires it to 
be repaired before replacement. You will be informed of this decision within 14 working days, the 
works will then be raised in line with our current repair targets. 

 
• Cra
[...]
al programme and funding plans, as a result of programme commitments and 
project delivery. 

1.2 The current approved capital budget is £98.825m (which includes the approved re-phasing 
of budgets from 2020/21) and the forecast outturn is £64.086m. A summary of forecast 
variances and re-phasing are shown in Table 1 and detailed explanations for key variances 
in section 3.5. 

1.3 A summary of progress against key projects is detailed within section 3.6.  

1.4 A forecast of the resources available to fund the capital programme and variances of the 
current forecast against the available resources budgeted are set out in section 4 of this 
report.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet note the capital forecast outturn position as shown in Table 1. 

2.2 That Cabinet note the forecast position as at 31 December 2021 for funding of the capital 
programme and reserve balances as reflected in Table 2. 

3 Capital Programme – Expenditure Forecasts 

Capital Budgets 

3.1 The following table tracks approved changes to the original budget during the year, which 
impact on reserves.  

Original Budget – Capital £53.007m 
  
Re-phasing from 2020/21 £39.876m 
Supplementary Budget – 1 to 9 Town Centre £3.383m 
Supplementary Budget – Public Buildings Decarbonisation Scheme £2.559m 
Current Budget – Use of Reserves (General and Earmarked) £98.825m 

 

3.2 The capital expenditure position is summarised in Table 1 below and a detailed 
breakdown by capital scheme can be found in Appendix A. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Table 1: Capital Outturn 2021/22 by Fund and Head of Service 

  
Budget 
2021/22 

Outturn 
2021/22 

Variance 
to 

Budget 

Re-
phasing 

of 
Capital 

Schemes 

(Under)/ 
Over 

Outturn 

        

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
        

General Fund                   

Planning 1,031  31  (1,000) 1,000 0          

Public Health and Protection 52  52  0  0 0          

Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance 1,083  83  (1,000) 1,000  0  

        

R
[...]
8 145 534 (1,134) 500 (634)
75 AHP - Little Mead 0 8 0 0 0 0 
76 AHP - Northdown Road 0 3 0 0 0 0 
77 AHP - Open Market Purchases 4,800 4,899 5,062 262 0 262 

78
AHP - Howlands House Redevelopment and 
Additional Units 1,855 325 1,855 0 0 0 

79
AHP - Minster House Redevelopment and 
Additional Units 14,276 5,950 13,451 (825) 820 (5)

80 AHP - The Commons 947 16 297 (650) 650 0 
81 AHP -  Ludwick Way 1,456 10 200 (1,256) 1,256 0 
82 AHP - Burfield 262 210 262 0 0 0 
83 AHP - Chequersfield 0 (30) 0 0 0 0 
84 AHP - Haymeads 0 4 0 0 0 0 
85 AHP - Hazel Grove 711 7 111 (600) 600 0 
86 AHP - Haseldine Meadows 1,440 13 100 (1,340) 1,340 0 
87 AHP - Lockley Crescent 1,202 6 100 (1,102) 1,102 0 
88 AHP - Ludwick Green 1,387 51 250 (1,137) 1,137 0 
89 AHP - New Park Street 0 6 0 0 0 0 
90 AHP - Queensway House 0 192 192 192 0 192 
91 AHP - High View 750 750 750 0 0 0 
92 AHP - Swallowfields 961 364 961 0 0 0 

P
age 54



Appendix A

Ref Project description
Current 
Budget 

Actual (inc. 
Goods 
Rec'd)

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Variance

Re-phasing
(Under) / 

Over 
Forecast

Report Ref

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
93 AHP 1-9 Town Centre Hatfield 3,383 0 1,626 (1,757) 1,757 0 

Total Head of Community & Housing Strategy 
(HRA) 35,098 12,928 25,751 (9,347) 9,162 (185)

3.5.7

Total Corporate Director - Housing and 
Communities (HRA) 52,514 21,489 39,096 (13,418) 10,850 (2,568)

TOTAL Housing Revenue Account 52,514 21,489 39,096 (13,418) 10,850 (2,568)
TOTAL 98,825 28,159 64,086 (34,739) 32,171 (2,568)

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No:  
Main author: Helen O’Keeffe 
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

        CABINET – 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
QUARTER 3 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the forecast revenue outturn position as at 31 December 2021 
for the financial year 2021-22 and outlines the main variances from the original 
budget for both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

1.2 There is a forecast adverse variance on the General Fund net cost of services of 
£2.300m (see section 3 for further detail). A summary showing the General Fund 
position is contained in Appendix A1. Of the cost of service variances forecast: 

 £2.619m relates to variances directly attributable to the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  

 (£0.319m) relates to other variances.  

1.3 After additional earmarked reserve drawdowns of £2.273m (see Appendix A2) 
and other variances of £0.301m, this leaves a net drawdown from the General 
Fund Reserve of £0.617m.  

1.4 The £0.617m drawdown from general reserves includes the net pandemic impact 
position, which is £1.223m (£2.619m of pandemic related service variances, 
partially offset by Sales, Fees and Charges (SFC) losses compensation scheme 
income of £0.301m and additional drawdowns from earmarked reserves of 
£1.035m).   

1.5 These variances exclude any potential council tax or business rates losses, as 
these will lead to a collection fund deficit which would impact on future year’s 
budget setting. An update to the funding of the current years budgeted deficit is 
set out in this report (see 3.3.2).  

1.6 The forecast closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.626m, which 
is an adverse movement of £0.096m from the Current Budget (see Section 4 for 
further detail). 

1.7 Outstanding debts as at 31 December total £1.835m, with rolling debtor days at 
39.43 (refer to section 5). 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet note the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 3 (31 
December 2021). 

2.2 That Cabinet note the position on debts set out in section 5 of this report. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



- 2 - 

3 General Fund Monitoring 

3.1 General Fund Budgets 

3.1.1 Since the original budget was set there are no additional approved drawdowns 
from general balances. A summary of 
[...]
Culture Campus West Fees and Charges (50) 0 
Law and Administration Procurement (45) (15)
Law and Administration Refreshments (15) (15)
Law and Administration Training and Development (61) (61)
Planning Service Review (35) (35)
Planning Pre Planning Fees (20) (20)
Public Health and Protection Refocus Operation Reprise (20) (20)
Community and Housing Strategy General Efficiencies (10) (10)
Community and Housing Strategy Shop Mobility (22) (22)

TOTAL (1,190) (966)

On track for delivery of saving
Risk identified to delivery of saving
Saving will not be delivered

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 13a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 13b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	7a LGA - Corporate Peer Challenge (Forward Plan Reference FP1102)
	7a - Peer Review - Appendix 1 - 20211221 WHBC CPC2 Final Report
	7a - Peer Review - Appendix 2 - WHBC Action plan Peer Challenge 2022

	8a Revision of the Council's Window Repairs and Replacement Policy
	8a - Appendix A - OSC recommendation re. Window Repairs and Replacement Policy (003)
	When you make a complaint, we will log information about your complaint and your name and contact details. Information will only be collected and stored for the purposes of dealing with your complaint and improving our services. Your complaint and det...
	All complaints are treated confidentially. Notwithstanding the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
	Please refer to the council Data Protection guidelines: http://www.welhat.gov.uk/Data-Protection
	The Equality Act ensures that an individual should not be discriminated against on any of the following grounds: age, disability, gender reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnership and pregnancy and ...
	For more information on this policy, please visit: http://www.welhat.gov.uk/equality
	We will consult with the Welwyn Hatfield Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Panel over any changes to these guidelines.
	17. Review
	This guideline will be subject to review every three years, with interim revisions to be made on an exceptional basis in light of any legislative or regulatory changes, or in line with best practice.


	9 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22
	9 - Appendix A v4

	10 QUARTER 3 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22
	10 - Revenue Monitoring Q3 - Appendicies
	App A1
	App A2
	App A3 
	App B1 (H o Res)
	App B2 (H o Env)
	App B3 (H o PC)
	App B4 (Admin)
	App B5 (Plan)
	App B6 (Prot)
	App B7 (HC)
	App B8 (CMT)
	App C HRA
	App D1 (HRA - C&H)
	App D2 (HRA - Hou Ops)
	App D3 (HRA - Prop Srv)
	App D4 (HRA - CMT)
	App E
	App F


	13a Housing Maintenance Procurement Update (Forward Plan Reference FP1093)
	13b Minor Building Works (Forward Plan Reference FP1100)
	14 PROPOSAL TO CONSULT WITH TENANTS ABOUT THE REDEVELOPMENT OF A HOUSING SCHEME, WELWYN GARDEN CITY



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
1 February 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 1 February 2022 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 

  D.Bell (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Resources) 

   
  S.Boulton (Executive Member, Environment, Planning, 

Estates and Development) 

  B.Sarson (Executive Member, Leisure and Community 
Safety) 

  F.Thomson (Executive Member, Housing and Climate 
Change) 

   

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (K. Ng) 
Head of Resources (R. Baker) 
Head of Law and Administration (M. Martinus) 
Governance Services Manager (A. Marston) 
Communications Officer (A. Wildey) 

 
 
79. APOLOGY 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N. Pace (Executive 
Member, Governance and Public Health). 
 

80. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 4 January and 18 January 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

81. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 4 January 2022 and 
for decisions taken by Cabinet Members exercising their individual delegated 
powers between 22 December 2021 to 24 January 2022 in the report of the 
Head of Law and Administration was noted. 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillors S.Boulton, T.Kingsbury and F.Thomson each declared a non-
pecuniary interest in items on the Agenda as Members of Hertfordshire 
County Council. 
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
1 February 2022 
 

 
 

Councillor F.Thomson declared an interest in item 13b of the agenda and 
stated she would not take part in the discussion nor vote on the item. 
 

83. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION 
 
The following item for decision in the current Forward Plan was considered:- 
 

83.1. LGA - Corporate Peer Challenge (Forward Plan Reference FP1102) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive on the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 
Corporate Peer Challenge. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 
RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
(1) Cabinet noted the Corporate Peer Challenge feedback 

report and recommendations at Appendix 1. 
 
(2) Cabinet agreed the Corporate Peer Challenge action plan at 

Appendix 2. 
 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

 
Members recalled that the Council had the first LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge back in January 2019.  A follow up visit was due to take 
place in 2020, but this was delayed by the global pandemic.  The 
Council has changed substantially since the last review, including a 
new Chief Executive and politically it has transitioned from no overall 
control Conservative control to a Conservative majority.  It was more 
appropriate to undertake a second peer challenge. 
 
The Peer Challenge took place back in October 2021 and initial 
feedback was given to all the Group Leaders, Cabinet and senior 
officers.  The full Peer Challenge feedback report was shown in 
Appendix one.  As members would have seen, overall the report was 
very positive and it recognised that Welwyn Hatfield is a good Council 
with committed officer and political leadership. It also praised the 
Council for continuing to deliver on its modernisation programme, 
corporate peer challenge action plan and capital projects throughout 
the pandemic. The peer team was also impressed with the progress 
made given the other competing priorities during that time. 
 
The Peer team made six recommendations and an action plan was 
developed (shown in appendix 2) to take forward and implement these 
recommendations.  The Leader stated that while he did not disagree 
with recommendation four that the Council needed a Local Plan, the 
housing targets set out by the Inspector of 15,200 were far too 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
1 February 2022 
 

 
 

excessive. He believed it was only right that the Council adopt a Local 
Plan that protects the valuable green belt. 
 
Cabinet thanked the Peer Review Team for the work that they had 
done. 

 
84. RECOMMENDATION FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
The following recommendation from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
committee on 6 January 2022 was considered:- 
 

84.1. Revision of the Council's Window Repairs and Replacement Policy 
 
Recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) on the 6 
January 2022 on the Revision of the Council’s Window Repairs and 
Replacement Policy. 
 
At Council in November 2021, the Housing Maintenance Task and Finish 
Group was asked to review the Window Repairs and Replacement Policy with 
specific regard to the replacement of ‘priority’ windows. 
 
Currently the policy advises that in instances where there is a pool of water or 
misting between the panes of glass, the Council would consider replacement 
of the glazed sealed unit, but only in the lounge, kitchen or dining room as 
these rooms were considered priority for viewing. The Task and Finish Panel 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had agreed that the glazed seals 
unit should be replaced regardless of what room had been affected. The 
revised policy was shown in Appendix A of the report. 
 
Cabinet thanked the Housing Maintenance Task and Finish Group for their 
work on the policy. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
(1) Cabinet agreed the proposed amendments to the Window Repairs 

and Replacement Policy recommended by OSC (as set out in 
Appendix A). 

 
(2) That once agreed, the proposed amendments were circulated to 

the Cabinet Housing Panel for their review. 
 
(3) Should the Cabinet Housing Panel agree the amendments, that the 

policy be agreed by the Executive Member under delegated 
powers. 

 
 
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
1 February 2022 
 

 
 

85. QUARTER 3 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 
 
Report of the Chief Executive on the capital expenditure and associated 
capital funding as at the end of Quarter 3 (December 2021) for 2021/22. 
 
Variances to the original budget were summarised in Table 3.2, and detailed 
in Section 3.5.  Progress on key schemes was set out in Section 3.6 of the 
report. 
 
All General Fund capital variances were due to the re-phasing of projects.  
Cabinet noted the re-phasing into 2022/23 of £11.5M of loans to Now 
Housing.  This may imply that the £60.5M of budgeted loans to Now Housing 
for 2022/23 was unlikely to be required in full.   However the 2022/23 capital 
budget would remain at present, as over a 5 year horizon the total Now 
Housing capital budget was reasonable, even if the trajectory ended up being 
flattened. There were Housing Revenue Account (HRA) changes in the 
forecast that were mainly due to re-phasing. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
(1) Cabinet noted the capital forecast outturn position as shown in 

Table 1. 
 
(2) Cabinet noted the forecast position as at 31 December 2021 for 

funding of the capital programme and reserve balances as reflected 
in Table 2. 

 
86. QUARTER 3 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 

 
Report of the Chief Executive on the forecast revenue outturn position as at 
31 December 2021 for the financial year 2021-22 and outlines the main 
variances from the original budget for both the General Fund (GF) and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
General Fund 
 
At the end of the second quarter, as reported to Cabinet in November 2021, 
the Council were forecasting a drawdown of non-ring-fenced General Fund 
reserves of £997,000.  The forecast drawdown had now been adjusted 
downwards to £617,000. 
 
Variances for the year to date were explained in Sections 3.2 and 3.3 of the 
report.  The key additional variances that had arisen in the 3rd quarter were 
set out in table 3.2.2.  The most significant of these was positive staffing 
variances of £299,000. 
 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
1 February 2022 
 

 
 

The third quarter outcome gave the Council good visibility for the full year, and 
therefore provided stability going into the 2022/23 proposed budget which was 
to be discussed at Full Council on the 2 February 2022.  
 
Appendix F set out the progress being made on savings originally identified for 
2021/22.  The realization of savings for garage income, parking, and Campus 
West had been undermined by the continuing impact of Covid.  These trends 
had been allowed for the Council’s proposed 2022/23 budget. 
 
Risks still existed for commercial rental income, although collections were 
holding up, and the bad debt provision was currently felt to be adequate.   
 
The trends observed in the General Fund revenue account in Quarter 3 
supported the predictions the Council had for the 2022/23 budget proposals. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
The forecast drawdown from HRA reserves was £96,000 greater than 
budgeted, as set out in Appendix C1 of the report. 
 
At the net cost of service level, the forecast adverse variance for 2021/22 was 
approximately £3.4M, almost entirely due to additional maintenance costs, as 
explained in Appendix D3.  There had been an increased volume of repairs, 
partly due to post-Covid catch up, and also higher material prices.  
 
Part of the variance was due to a catch up process, and it was felt that the 
2022/23 budget was consistent with experience to date. 
 
To maintain the HRA reserves at the desired level, the Revenue Contribution 
to Capital had been reduced.   
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
(1) Cabinet noted the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 3 

(31 December 2021). 
 
(2) Cabinet noted the position on debts set out in section 5 of the 

report. 
 

87. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for 
Agenda items 13 and 14 (Minute 88 and 89 refer) on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A(3) and paragraph 3 (private financial or 



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet 
1 February 2022 
 

 
 

business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended).   
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, 
it was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
88. ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION 

 
The following items of an exempt nature for decision were considered:- 
 

88.1. Housing Maintenance Procurement Update (Forward Plan Reference 
FP1093) 
 
Exempt report of the Chief Executive on an update on the Housing 
Maintenance Procurement. 
 
(Note: a more detailed record of the Cabinet discussion is contained in 
exempt item 88a). 
 

88.2. Minor Building Works (Forward Plan Reference FP1100) 
 
Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the Award of Minor Building Works 
Contract. 
 
(Note: a more detailed record of the Cabinet discussion is contained in 
exempt item 88b). 
 

89. PROPOSAL TO CONSULT WITH TENANTS ABOUT THE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF A HOUSING SCHEME, WELWYN GARDEN CITY 
 
Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the proposal to consult with the 
tenants at the site in Welwyn Garden City. 
 
(Note: a more detailed record of the Cabinet discussion is contained in 
exempt item 89). 
 

 
Meeting ended 5.22pm 
AM 
 

 


